RELEASE OF LIABILITY AND WAIVER OF RIGTHS

In consideration for participation in any athletic sports programs, events, or activities (the "Programs") hosted or organized by Goshen Soccer Academy, LLC ("Goshen Soccer"), I, the participant, or the parent or legal guardian of the registering participant(s) who is under 18 years of age or legal guardianship (hereinafter, "I", "me", or "myself"), intending to be legally bound do agree for myself, my heirs, estate, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, as follows:

- 1. Release of Liability: I expressly waive and forever release any and all claims, now known or hereafter known, against Goshen Soccer and JAMMS, LLC ("JAMMS"), the owner of the premises used to conduct the Programs, and the officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, affiliates, members, successors, representatives, volunteers, and sponsors of both Goshen Soccer and JAMMS (collectively, the "Releasees") on account of bodily injury and/or property damages arising out of or attributable to my participation in the Programs, even though such claim may arise out of the negligence of Goshen Soccer, JAMMS, the Releasees, other participants of the Programs, or otherwise. I agree not to make or bring any such claim against Goshen Soccer, JAMMS, or the Releasees, and forever release and discharge Goshen Soccer, JAMMS, and the Releasees from liability under such claims. This release includes all injuries and/or damages suffered by me at any time before, during, or after the Programs.
- 2. Assumption of Risk: I know and acknowledge that participating in the Programs involves inherit risks and dangers of serious injury, paralysis, death, and/or property damage. I certify that I am in good health and medically able and properly trained to participate in the Programs. I assume all risks and dangers associated with participating in the Programs including, but not limited to: falls, contact with other participants, the condition of the facilities and/or equipment, and other inherent risks and dangers associated with participating in organized sports. I acknowledge all such risks are known and understood by me, I have considered the risks involved, and I voluntarily and freely choose to assume these risks by my participation in the Programs.
- 3. **Indemnity:** I agree to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Goshen Soccer, JAMMS, and the Releasees against any and all losses, damages, liabilities, deficiencies, claims, actions, judgments, settlements, interest, awards, penalties, fines, costs, or expenses of whatever kinds, including attorneys' fees and fees and the cost of enforcing any right to indemnification under this Release, arising out of or resulting from my participation in the Programs.
- 4. **Emergency Medical Treatment:** In the event I suffer an illness, injury or medical emergency at any time during the Programs I hereby authorize and give my consent to Goshen Soccer, JAMMS, and/or the Releasees to secure from any accredited hospital, clinic and/ or physician any treatment deemed necessary for my immediate care. I agree that I will be fully responsible for payment of any and all medical services and treatment rendered to me including but not limited to medical transport, medications, treatment and hospitalization. I further agree that neither Goshen Soccer, JAMMS, nor the Releasees undertake an obligation to secure medical treatment for my care.
- 5. **Publicity:** I grant to Goshen Soccer, without limitation, the right to use my name and likeness in connection with the Programs for any publicity without further compensation or permission.
- COVID-19: I understand that while Goshen Soccer and JAMMS have undertaken reasonable steps to lessen the risk of transmission of COVID-19 in connection with the Programs, Goshen Soccer and JAMMS are not responsible in any manner for any risks related to COVID-19 in connection with the Programs. I understand that the World Health Organization has classified the COVID-19 outbreak as a pandemic. I further understand that COVID-19 is a highly contagious and dangerous disease, and that contact with the virus that causes COVID-19 may result in significant personal injury or death. I am fully aware that participation in the Programs (including any related travel) carries with it certain inherent risks related to COVID-19 transmission ("Inherent Risks") that cannot be eliminated regardless of the care taken to avoid such risks. Inherent Risks may include, but are not limited to, (1) the risk of coming into close contact with individuals or objects that may be carrying COVID-19; (2) the risk of transmitting or contracting COVID-19, directly or indirectly, to or from other individuals; and (3) injuries and complications ranging in severity from minor to catastrophic, including death, resulting directly or indirectly from COVID-19 or the treatment thereof. Further, I understand that the risks of COVID-19 are not fully understood, and that contact with, or transmission of, COVID-19 may result in risks including but not limited to loss, personal injury, sickness, death, damage, and expense, the exact nature of which are not currently ascertainable, and all of which are to be considered Inherent Risks. I hereby voluntarily accept and assume all risk of loss, personal injury, sickness, death, damage, and expense arising from such Inherent Risks. Furthermore, I represent and warrant that I do not suffer from any medical condition or disease that might in any way hinder or prevent me from receiving the Programs, including, to my knowledge, COVID-19.

By registering for the Programs, I acknowledge that I have read, understood, and agreed to the above release and waiver and that I am voluntarily giving up substantial legal rights, including the right to bring suit against Goshen Soccer, JAMMS, and the Releasees.

Signature:		
Printed Name:		
Name of Participant(s) if signed by legal guardian:		
Data		